Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dakota Arms		106/04/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DA Acquisitions	
Street Address:	870 Remington Drive	
City:	Madison	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27025	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78800330	20 VARTARG
Serial Number:	78800310	TACTICAL 20
Serial Number:	78800291	20 TACTICAL
Serial Number:	78800273	423 DAKOTA
Serial Number:	78518813	PPC
Serial Number:	74724647	DAKOTA
Serial Number:	73547403	PPC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)822-5243

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-530-5243

Email: jlesovitz@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Lesovitz

Address Line 1: 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza

TRADEMARK REEL: 004001 FRAME: 0397 78800330

CH \$190,00

900135889

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39435-00200	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Lesovitz	
Signature:	/Jeffrey Lesovitz/	
Date:	06/09/2009	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004001 FRAME: 0398

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into this 5th day of June, 2009, by and between Dakota Arms, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and DA Acquisitions, LLC a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the current owner of record of the United States Trademark Registration Numbers (the "Registrations") for the trademarks (the "Marks") set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "APA"), pursuant to which Assignor shall transfer substantially all of its assets and certain liabilities to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA, Assignee desires to obtain from Assignor and Assignor desires to transfer, assign and otherwise convey to Assignee any and all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, and the good will associated therewith, including the Registrations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby transfer, assign and otherwise convey to Assignee and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and transfer of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under (1) the Marks, together with the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Marks, and all marks consisting of or comprising the Marks, and the Registrations, including any renewals and extensions thereof that may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries, now or hereafter in effect, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable with respect to the Marks as of the date hereof and hereafter, (2) all rights to sue for the infringement of the foregoing rights, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, affiliates or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees to perform all acts reasonably necessary and appropriate to vest in Assignee, or to its successors and assigns, the rights hereby transferred including, but not limited to, filing assignment documents in recordable form in each jurisdiction where trademark registrations or applications may be issued or pending, and to promptly execute all papers and to perform such other necessary and appropriate acts as may be reasonably

TRADEMARK REEL: 004001 FRAME: 0399 requested by Assignee in order to obtain assignment documents in recordable form and to vest the rights, title and interest hereby transferred.

- 3. This Assignment shall be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, as if it were wholly executed and wholly performed within the State of New York without reference to its conflicts of laws provisions, and the trademark laws of the United States of America, as applicable.
- This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee, and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of June 4, 2009.

DAKOTA ARMS, LLC

STATE OF [Saula Sakola]) COUNTY OF Meade)

On June 4, 2009, there appeared before me Charles R. Kokesh, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed with full authority to do so.

May 24, 2014

NYI:#3511856

DA ACQUISITIONS, LLC

By:

Name: Sagnen P. Jo

Title: CG

STATE OF (North Caroline) SS.

COUNTY OF Rodingham)

On this day of ______, 2009, there appeared before me _______, 2009, there appeared before me foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed with full authority to do so.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEN.
NOTARY PUBLIC - NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF STOKES

My Commission Explana 12 12 24 C

NY1:#3511856

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004001 FRAME: 0401

Exhibit A

Dakota Trademarks

78800330	Hegistration Numbe 3287922	E Trademark 20 VARTARG
78800310	3257281	TACTICAL 20
78800291	3257280	20 TACTICAL
78800273	3257279	423 DAKOTA
78518813	3349403	PPC
74724647	2009886	DAKOTA
73547403	1419124	PPC

NY1:#3511856

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004001 FRAME: 0402

RECORDED: 06/09/2009